
TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN 
EXTRA ORDINARY, PART-I 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NOTIFICATION 

Islamabad, the 3o day of 2021 

S.R.O. 127'8 (1)12021.- In pursuance of Proviso (ii) to Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the 
Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 
(XL of 1997), NEPRA hereby notifies the 'Decision of the Authority in the matter of 
Reconsideration Request filed by the Federal Government under Section 31(7) of the NEPRA Act 
1997 read with Rule 17 of the NEPRA (Tariff Standards and Procedure) Rules, 1998 with respect 
to quarterly adjustments of XWDISCOs for the 1st  and 2 Quarters of FY 2020-21' earlier notified 
vide S.R.O. 1010(1)/2021 dated 06-08-2021. 

2 

(Syed Safeer Hussain) 
Registrar 



Engr. Maqsod Anwar Than 
Member 

Tauseef H. F 
Chairm 

Page 1 of 1 

Rehmatullah Balo 
Member 

Rafique Ahmed2 a1dth 

Member 

Decision of the Authorir,v regarding Reconsideration Request filed by the Federal 
Government under Section 31(7) of the NEPRA Act 1997 read oth Rule 17 of the 
NEFRA (Tariff standards and procedure) Rules, 1998 

DECISION OF THE AUTHORiTY IN THE MAT1'ER OF RECONSIDERATION REQUEST FILED BY 
THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT UNDER SECTION 31(7) OF THE NEPRA ACT 1997 READ WITH 
RULE 17 OF THE NEPRA (TARIFF STANDARDS AND PROCEDURE) RULES. 1998 WITH RESPECT 
TO QUARTERLY ADJUSTMEN OF XWDISCOS FOR THE 1 AND 2° QUARTERS OF FY 2020- 

21 

1. The Authority on its own motion has found a typographical errors in its decision dated July 
02, 2021 issued vide. No. NEPRAJADG(Tariff)/TRF-100/30956-SS in the matter of 
Reconsideration Request filed by the Federal Government under section 31(7) of the NEPRA 
act 1997 read with rule 17 of the NEPRA (tariff standards and procedure) rules, 1998 with 
respect to quarterly adjustments of XWDISCOS for the 1st and 2nd quarters of FY 2020-21. 

2. The Authority has decided to rectify the same by issuing this decision, whereby, in Annex-Ill 
of the above decision, the following shall be omitted; 

'21s per Authority's decision residential consumers will be given the benefits of only one 

previous slab. 
Under tariff A-i, there shall be minim urn monthly customer charge at the following rates 

even ifno energy is consumed. 
a) Single Phase Connections: 
b) Three Phase Connections:" 

AUTHORITY 



TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN 
EXTRA ORDINARY. PART-f 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NOTIFICATION 

islarnabad, the day of 2021 

S.R.O. (1)12021.- in pursuance of Proviso (b) to Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the 
Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 
(XL of 1997), NEPRA hereby notifies the Category-wise üniforhi rtèrl)i adjustments for the 
4zh quarter of FY 2019-20 and 1St and 2 quarters of FY 2020-21 of XWDISCOs, including 
therein, the Category wise Surcharges, as proposed by the Government. The Schedule of Electricity 
Tariff attached as Annex-ifi of decision of the Authority in the matter of 'Reconsideration Request 
filed by the Federal Government under Section. 31(7) of the NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of 
the NEPRA (Tariff Standards and Procedure) Rules, 1998 already intimated to the Ministry of 
Energy (Power Division) on July 2, 2021, is notified alongwith complete Decision of the Authority. 

[Case No. NE.PPA/TRF-100] 

(Syed Saleer Hussain) 
Registrar 



0101 6294 

£6'! 

46! 
460 

£6! 

£6! 
£60 

2!'! 

20! 
Cr 

9!'! 

9!'! 
Ott 

0*1 

U! 
041 

04.1 

tat 
Oh'! 

99000 

POOBO 
*9600 

99600 

99600 
996t0 

gate 

91.000 
91.000 

9402'O 

9*002 
9L00'O 

490009 1609•  9*al  92039120*1 902 00th. i 4.9991'  S4In. $4.9 
0190000 II2W2I0tT P...  '5 A9 09'!! ;* L. 4 ' .04  

01100000490 42'! 12164012/009 nxldda. 2*4 
- - 

4990090269*900! pafloa. p..  $604994299999 L;1Io* 06! 
0190002 JuiPU100l 92% CI 464.9 ttt110Xt4dn.  204 

420100211121 £999201 9*0091*9*9 

421 99*9193990191*0916919 
121*42000,009*11144*2294 

3 
(9)!' 3 
(t/j- o 

lu/c-
C.Ir- a 

in 
it 

I'S 

ma-no T 'ow gt.j-o 9034 9134'flO 91*1 '1964300 Inn *9.4-no 

Lot 

Lot 
LOt - 

Lt 

001 

Ott 
Ott 

001 

011 

01! 
01.1 

05! - 

69600 

09660 
99620 

99600 

9L9r0 

91.000 
*1.000 

91.010 

2 0 a y 

13120910*9 
9272 0t0900 £4 JO 
,saonbb 9*099009 

00000044 J6 9220*0 'o 

99I°R4 V 0201100 

992/nc 

- 

v.a/rd 

lttWs UP 
,. , , 

OVGtOO 341*2052000 
192100*212*490 £120200.6 

942.91.2! 

ClOut 
U). 2*099.0Th, 

£,..fl.b ,. 
2S210fl 

gag/rd 

242* ;059900(pv 
4.0120.0. 90, 

92*700*11520101192 

91000!031LOLVL £XOOZLVS .94110* 042 'l - fl_fl_ 

.a'iaans f10124i9 -: -. 

Mt 
1.6'! 
£41 

LOt 

LOt 
tat 
£60 
tOt 

001 

901 
Ott 

Ott 

9!'! 

0!'! 
Ott 
Ott 

02.! 

01.! 
OS! 

5L'I. 

001 

Ott 
001 
OL•1 

99400 
09600 - 
2*200 

*9600 

99920 
9*600 
99600 
996,-n 

91.002 
21.000 
91.020 
91.090 

oLson 
91.2!! 
9*000 
9*060 

1.2.4,, 49 001'992*i 19*01 liv 002 
lAX Ct'rt 1*) 4290000 °I it  'P'*I liv 20,4 

lql*flOotfli9200tflltlpnan 
42200094 
10010101,5 

(100042 909 III 420002-00 2u.l 
(1070/, Oct/09, *00429  fOlIO 

99 
00 

I9)to 
lIlt! 

l(g 
'22 

W'fl-1JO WI 'oflZ'JIQ 9914 910430 91*4 4931-00 9104 9"tlt '(054 

£60 
£40 

CC! 
CC! 

01.! 
0L•t 

*0606 
99gm 

*4*0 
91.000 

2 0 0 0 V - 

.022090mg 
'12720000901.42 

00110*0 9009101 
004100 L011 00"06 919 
sot ttv4n'o*0 

91911fl410 n_Jl9O 

_no_ 

gllfl/116 

1 519009 .02 20 
02.12*90 Pta 920! 

otetfl 13)0200120. 
20210999014W 1.200mb 

.tq.IRUV non 

9&'u921 

- 
£420 410010*(py 

0001T0 

9429/SO 

002100 
4.43* I0190lfl(pV 

4.9220.0 7109 
90*10192501*101100 

0210123111004 .01(000*03 .tVJ. '*5! '16 

£61 . 201 01.! 99600 9*000 1*019199*2*0*3 Is 
a a a 0 0 

.502090209 
- 1012 000500131° 
19220fl0 P'!9 9'! 9 

ot•otot Up 20200*0 012* 
m;,*amo.r1w4s.000.6 

uiq.0iiJdV n,1tP 

gag/nc - 

.512092mg 

9019/094 
It-000542420  

.20,2*06 99*92019 
05100 LA 1*202200692* 
202 ,*.s*01n £10401969 
.gt4y 00flflfl 

'(49/rg 

UP 0929210rn 
£,nbnnb post q,or 
9*0100 =101100 

9429/SO 

00'6100 
13)9 1900101/fl 

402*020*6 '712 
P5*TOI0100 2W0 

15901281110V& f £1002103241101. -0110 

Lot £40 9!'! 001 02.0 001 ,96m0 9962-0 91.02-0 96000 SOAJO lOU 

042929 4292 91 920091062$ 20,4 
. 4990992 hOt 9001 94*9129096 264 

(o 

(fl 
9114 9ngQ 9934 IO"&ZO 71101 910000 9*34 91*1420 WI 

£61 
Ott 

Ott 04.0 
Ott 

99Gm 
996!! 

9stro 
2*9)10 

2 0 3 0 V 
9429102 

012,090202 
9172 12-loOt 13)0 

.on.n*b 92091000 
tt6700 8426 ahi.nb 'o 
2*,,nW519190AI20tJU0 
,19ttllaV 202039fl 

94011'X 

u*JIa 

9429/02! 

100000 341* 

os-nor £AIO 0120t6 lop 
a; 1010010400 £10311000 

.101*2flav 

9*9198 

100000 
Sf0 09'94T 

on. oat 
=19)190 

992/52 

02-4100 
UP!20094O1/FV 

112212996 929 
P197_ito n_Ills 

- 
IEYIOOUflJ I' £1002500 £191005 '*5! 0 

1lO3 -: -3.flW 

I009fll00013 0000401191(9 
Ifl0t110*900 1.09.1.12.16 II 

ll flat. 09)10*91*09*2 2*W.flOj 0951*9020009*00,4,919.020609*20001099002091 1'? 27210 Mpofl 
qOjS I259*1 20*111503*fl090*'o99190617 Sqma 0000305* tfltt3flt 05929*9141912204 IV 

oh! 0*1 042 0*'! 90601 90690 91.020 21.000 "010 15 

9904420 9024 g**4•O0 9004 9104420 '2*34 94420 99*4 9204420 9114 
1*4419 42116 POOl 9609fl9llt .204 (4 

EL'! - tot 99660 0*000 '1100 00* 0*099 )t 

021 CL! 6960O 91.020 50100004.' tOt 4' 
- 90601 ,azro 02000000 .100 
• - 9962-0 91.0mG fllt(1000-10! 121 
- - 9062-0 2*001 547*0 001 100 IT 

- 092*2097121*900* oonlnon,a $44 
• 99600 9*00'! *170000*1 d 

£1 0*0102 .0579202 Pt*Ofl20tT 104 I. 

I 0 0 0 V 

gall,. law).,, 94,/Ca 94g29 - gag/nc 

417 100000 733* 
12-0000 Ui- 100400 002*100 

.10319*62*0102010 '2012090 9*291019 fl1910592**/PY UIS 12099*0/90 EOVIAIUZVI / £2002500 flIXVL '0*219 
02-610! All° a;fltb 

02120901,tg 0;•6100 139 109,00*091* 
2520500150/90 4nvsi0 1.12210*0. *9 çn 4.0*02000. 909 

2*10000/991000*00 .i,ntnv nsn,tn P00Ti206 9290fl  9301000500192192 
n0091d'v 021100 

1V11N2QIB2 - :3mX. £'2442/12! 90220529. -t' ..... 

01.6)1 XV t1oflU.3TI2 AO2'li*Cl1291*12. 

2tI-,12000 



C 1° C SOOd 

£61 at°t ILl 09605 GO, 206005 

09fl50 OU 

OCt01 TqnG. tflt !0 I 

LOS L6t Ott OCX tAt tfl 90610 90620 SACtO 05500 
IIGOLZO Moad I "JflD M" W0.tllo • 'IL 1110110 11.41 110*4Db 11.41 

hat 111 2L1 99400 SAUD 
0 C 0 2 V 

nis ttOtOC 1110 
tstiflltb P°5111'ld 

011 (CC .1410 flintS cit 
aaj I...n.MPV Lpo.n.b 

llqfllt&dy ti*jlfl 

- Mad'. 

tv-Gets 1.03° 
snnor 905if 10Gw 

or-star nit JointS 099 
$23 Io.,.tv fla snob 

ifj_Jflfl 

cad'. 

ISOUt 

ijnh0005 PUrl 0.1 
Plulmia100 flltll.fl 

cAM/n 

Ct.tat 
1119 i.,.sn4,y 

Vflfl0b di. 
vaUlmfl100 .4101102 

vlrrlfltinr,i / AOO2LYO LIXOVL 

- 

94 fl 

£65 - Ott CLI 996t0 04100 UdflnXLL..An.dt 

I - 

ctSl'. 
'nl1ac 

dos WattS UP 
snhzbtt potion, 

CEllar 14,0 ,,n dOif 
145 aoq.apy xpsia,t, 

dad/ni 

ninll.ns 

MAd/lu 

it 0501 ALl 
anhiolob pot w i., 

as-soot us. ntnt di, 
,n.ont1fl Lob 
.t.fldly sa,wa 

dm11/It 

ICOSOt 

544fl16.b VIZ. Ott 
Pt0SntC flflUfl 

dswl.t 

.11J IflnnJtfpV 
hojnnsts cit 

Va0lflJ0'ta 3S210 

U 45 '03j fl 

Ott CL_i 9050'O caIro •at7tJ pqnpolo pod...,. 10100(03 jlitaprlfl 

a C if V 
'a',.. 

nlaml1002 
11006 ttOtOt0116 

•2,nab FOCI i'll 
0t610t Sip n2nO5 cit 

03 io.snSpYLrnUflVb 
Cld111ldjV.flTfl 

'a',.. 

nlfldaflt 

dad/ni 
15050! UP 

.mnnb Fur 1020rif 
Ct-stat U JO Scab?) di, 
.oJbo..4n Lpna.b 

.rqftd'y Wahoo 

"d/n' 

tI-Gets 
ALP ,.5S°4PV 

fltd Ott 
_01._taC WOOfl 

"I.. 

DC-stat 
M W2fli0ttW 

£nhn*5 di6 
,nsnoa Sang 

.XY,DOLLIIVJ ! nif001ArD hUTS -to'. 

sat at-S CAl 096r0 ostra JOu159fl tatq 

a 0 2 I V 

.,Snqaftg 
1092 tIOTOC UP 

tnuttb pot, an. 
OCItOC £112 mz..a cit 
Sn; 5.s0114n;nsb 

.lq1311lly t$2flfl 

qad!'x 

fl0no 

d611/lit 

It_trot UP 
,'. p.t 

05-4105 AZJ a;fl2?) 'n, 
- .swrntn 

M/'x 

tt•0!OZ 
/370 1fl510$Py 

Maya'S pot ill; 
P.Tasa 5229.5 

'Sal/n' 

051101 
£510  2.45209?!? 

Ltairnb ci. 
,30,52099Q sf2150 

nv-malaya £0001103 LIUVL Cif 

nOt 0. JOSI $. 001 .Ofl 'I .°l'' cuplO • PP O '0 
j. 20000)1., .1% 90 nfl OathS 050fl; 1051,330.2 Sd 2taOOJo SOIL  •5205 0514 PnIITSA Ot tson ti  t.fll. 200 nd flfl SaS5S s-mon 

flIf2I2151flP092Sa0(311,%ott - 

AGE 
hAt 
Lit 

GET 
OCT 
Ott 

CL_i 
CL_i 
EL_i 

f1010 
90600 
99020 

94150 
fltrO 
05100 

'$'-tl',62.51 
£;d4a t'P"0 

$45g5.p629)gfl 

El 
(9)11 
(40-2 

a C 0 5 V 

.ainqaa{ 
d505tttOtUl° 

uanntib PUrl 'I 
nt-GIGS 243° sWeet Mit 

9nlflpy Lithintb 

M&d!'. 

ntnaac 

1M11/'IO 

15-0505 U It 
snort-_a ,n,,.r. 

az-arts UP ainab , 
- ;*oCnt/py £jnsa.?) 

'al/tO 

it-tICS 
SIP 0515229CR 

MIO1JSIS POt It 330 
po21rSOt ITua 

d&'S/'. 

001101 
flj 150515/fl 
Ltnin.b di, 

p.uTnut WaJ505 

- 

£RV100t5ZVA C £000ZLVO £OUYL 

-
- 

00 fl 

095 - 9Ot 
Lot Lot 

060 tOt 
St-I GET 

CL_i ELI - 
WI 141 

906*3 - 9951W 
90300 99003 

94520 OSCrO 
attro SAlVO 

a,..:-.---. - - 
06040.6* 1.5210010, 

a",., *112 fY32 

I1,4 240112110154909 

- AdO fl2 1 ItYDO 

- 
(2)1-C 

(.11-c 
(.11-a 

1.4100 110CL 1151410 1'It aflO 2(214 'StOlOD 11001 2(51110 2511 
Ut 
Lot 

tOW 
OCT 

EL_i 
CL_i 

99550 
99600 - 

94503 
•Lt0D 

2 0 0 & V 
Molt/It 

015 to_tEat AL JO 
tflV290 Poll 1'(if 

at-SIDE £4 (0 109fl25 090 
Sn; .03525/PT ZI,100flb 

aM500ddym.cirn 

'al/'. 

,, I 

d&7UtU 
- a T

,
0! - ' , Ct-Stat UP 

.qid&tsaj3. 
- 

Ma'U'. 

/4 1200052.9?,, 
MnuJO.5 potl Itt 
P3110221 SaJS; 

Ma'!)". 

051101 
UP P52000/fl 
4jn0, di, 

P29155151 P9 fl 

- IIEY_iZOUXVL I £1002103 UIIVA 0091 



Decicion f the Authority regarding ReconsideraLion Request filed by the Feders) 
Government uricier Scdon 31(7) of the NZPR.4 Act 1997 read with Ride 77 of the 
NEPRA (Tariff standards and procedure) Rules, 1998 

DECISION OF T AUORr1'Y IN TEE MArfla{ OF RECONSIDERATION REQUEST FILED BY 
TEE FEUEPJOL GOVERNMENT UNDER SECTION zim OF TB NEPRA ACT 1997 READ WITH 
RULE 17 OF TEE NEI'RA TAIF STANDA1DS AND PROCEDURE') RULES. 1998 WiTH RESPECT 
TO QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENTS OFXWDISCOS FOR THE 1' AN) 2N QUARTERS OP FY 2020-
21 

BACKGROUND 

The Authority determined quarterly adjustments of XWDISCOs for the 4th  quarter of FY 2019-
20 vide decision dated February 10, 2021, with a uniform rate of Rs.0,8276/kWh and the same 
was intimated to the Federal Government for notification in official Gazette. Subsequently, the 
Authority determined quarterly adjustments for, the l' & 2' quarters of FY 2020-21 vide 
decision dated May 6, 2021, with a uniform rate of Rs.0.8966/kWh. The same are attached 
herewith as Annex-I & II respectively. DISCO wise detail of allowed quarterly adjustments for 
the 4th  quarter of the PY 2019-20 and 1°° & 2nd quarters of FY 2020-21 are as under; 

4th Quarter of FY 2019-20 
Zn. 

)WCO BEo QE2O TOTAl. 

KMap.o12 L,nn (380) (71'4) (317) (423) 919k (0.301) (415) (310', (423) (6 (5.154) 
64 136 66 79 98 63 87 18 87 31 9 

7316 19.039 8.415 10320 15.556 11306 4,306 4630 4.446J 142Z 86.ZB 
230 60) 233 302 412 368 77 106 139 (77) 2. 

Tot1 A3(nnt (Rn. in 7,750 19.092 8.3 10,873 15,147 10230 3286 4.450 4.177 (562 64.037 

XWD03WO &1 (GW29n) 114 73438 10.783 13.1 17.1 9,261. 4,545 5.453 5.364 1.719 101.546 

3nn (bJkW1o) 0.666 0.808 8.778 0778 0.880 1.188 0.355 0.816 1.242 (0.) 0.3238 

l' & 2 Quarters of FY 2020-21 

ktM'. FY2020-20 LESCO .lrsco GEPCO OESCO. MEPCO 1'ESCO 11E5CO '.E5C SEPCO TESCO Totol 

OCA )n1 of T&D 1oo 272 674 248 4(7 868 1,229 323 237 368 53 4,88) 
V.O&M 284 603 207 383 524 . 745 126 830 ICO 38 2.444 
n9 a. ch,,,, 2.573 9,029 3,4(7 1.374 4,980 5.553 2,905 8,818 2,393 (775) 33,268 
UC1MoF 198 726 298 174 434 457 246 (53 179 (48 2,817 

3,329 81,029 4,369 2.3.48 6.805 7.684 5,599 2.357 3.048 (731) 43,830 

2r4Qu A4'. EYZO2O'21 IESCO L8SCO -  GEPCO FESCO MEPCO 1°ESCO HESCO • E.5CO SEI'CO TESCO 

FCA 0nçi o1T&D Leon 170 '403 181 238 410 885 188 232 877 53 2,932 
V. 123M 254 570 263 352 430 387 t29 851 90 56 2,613 
Cpoáyc0ognn 2,2(0 8.007 2,877 4.943 5,412 3,564 1315 2,943 3.111 (799) 34.801 
Uc6CI0bF 310 833 330 504 596 526 200 267 232 (39) 3,788 

3,994 9,888 3,658 6,036 6,048 7,302 2.032 3,593 3,630 (719) 46,183 

6.Tool 7,323 20,847 8,020 8.325 83,653 84,986 5,631 5.950 6.670 (1,4S0 90,013 

Po)od sin - CWh 11,027 22,113 10,321 13,726 16,587 11,660 4,340 5,448 3,456 1.710 (00,394 

for Ut 1ron - R./tWh 0.6641 0.9425 0.7770 0.6109 5.5238 (.2853 1.2978 1.0921 1.9304 (0.3430) 0.8966 

Page 1 of 6 



Decision of the Authoriry regarding Reconsideradon Request flied by the Federal 

Government mder Secdon 31(7) of the NEPRA Act 1997 read ioTh Rule 17 of the 

]VEPRA (Tthffstaz1da.rds aj3d procedure) Rules, 1998 

2. Here it is pertinent to mention that the Authoñty had already determined quarterly 
adjustments of XWDISCOs for the 2d & 3 Quarters of F!' 2019-20 on 24.09.2020, with a 

uniform Rate of Rs. 1.6236/kWh. The Federal Government notified the said periodic adjustment 

through SROs 18Z (1)/2021 to 191 (1)12021, after incorporating the targeted quarterly subsidy / 

additional charge, which is to remain effective till September, 2021. 

3. The Authority observed that recently through Regulation of Generation, Transmission and 

Distribution f Electric Power (Amendment) Ordinance, 2021, published in the official gazette 
on 24.03.2021, following amendments have been made in the NEPRA Act; 

Section 31; 

V Sub-section 0 (b) "the Authority may, on a quarrerlj' basis and nor later than a period of 

fifteen days', make quarterly adjustments in the approved tariff on account of capacity and 

transmission charges, impact of transmission and distribution losses, variable operation 

and maintenance and policy guidelines as the Federal Government may issue and intimate 

the tariff so adjusted to the Federal Goverrunent prior to its notification in the official 

Gazette. The Federal Government may, as soon as may be, but not later than fifteen days 
of receipt of the Authority's itimarion ofits recommendation for adjustment. require the 

Authority to reconsider its' determination of such quarterly adjustment. In the event, the 

Federal Government does not refer the matter to the Authority for reconsideration, 

within the time period specified above, then the Authority shall notify the tariff so 

adjusted in the official Gazette. However, in case of filing of the reconsideration request 
by the Federal Government, within the time period specified above, the Authority shall, 

within fifteen days, determine such adjustments after reconsideration and intimate the 

same to the Federal Goverran ent prior to its notification in the official Gazette; 

/ Subsection (8)' each electric power supplier shall collect such surcharges from any or 

all categories of consumers, as the Federal Government may charge and notify in the 

official Gazette from time to time, in respect of each unit of electric power sold to any or 

all categories of consumers and deposit the amount so collected in such manner as may be 

prescribed. The amount of such surcharges shall be deemed as a Cost incurred by the 

electric power supplier and included in the tariffnotified under so b-section (7)..... 

4. The Federal Government, in view of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and 

Distribution of Electric Power (Amendment) Ordinance, 2021, filed Reconsideration Request 
(the Request) dated May 21, 2021, against both the aforementioned decisions of the Authority 
i.e. 10.02.2021 and 06.05.20201. The Federal Government in its Request submitted that 

National Power Policy, 2013 developed by the Federal Government and approved by Council 

of Common Interest through decision in Case No. 1/3/2013 dated 31-07-2013 is in vogue and, 

inter alia, stipulates that the low-end consumers will be protected from any price escalation 

Page2 of 6 



Dedsio2 of the Authority regarding Recoarideradon Request filed by the Federal 
Goverzme1Tt under Secebn 31(7) of the NEPRA Act 1997 read °th Rule 17 of the 

NEPR.4 (Tariffstandards and procedure) Ru1e 1998 

and tariff rationalization will be done. Similarly, in pursuance of the Power Policy, the 
National Power Tariff and Subsidy Policy Guidelines, 2014 is also in vogue. 

5. In addition to the above, Federal Govern.rnent submitted that in terms of the provisions of the 
Act, as amended through Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric 
Power (Amendment) Ordinance, 2021, periodic quarterly adjustments are to be made by the 
Authority, inter alia, in line with policy guidelines of the Federal Government. Furthermore, 
per the provision of recently added section 31(8) of the NEPRA Act, the Federal Government 
has been empowered to impose surcharges for the purposes stipulated therein. Contrary 
observations made in the Deterinination with respect to the power of the Federal Government 
to impose surcharges is, accordingly, required to be reconsidered. 

6. The Federal Government, keeping in view the socio-econornic conditions of the country as 
well as the prevalent policies, in past adopted tariff rationalization methodology and the same 
tariff rationli7at1on methodology be adopted and, accordingly, surcharge to the extent 
mentioned is to. be levied on categories of consumer(s) specified therein, for the purposes of 

lfflling the financial obligations of the Federal Government in respect of the electric power 
services, which shall be within the revenue requirement determined by the Authority. 
Therefore, the revenue requirements determined by the Authority and recommended to be 
recovered shall be duly accounted for and consumer end tariff shall, by and large, be 
Inaintaine4. Accordingly, in view of consumer interest, it is proposed that the applicability of 
these adjustments etc. be  made applicable front October 2021 once the periodic adjustments in 
field cease to be effective. 

7. In light of the above submissions, the MoE requested the Authority to re-consider the 
Determinations so that;.  

(a) the effectiveness of the recommended periodic adjustments be made with effect from 
October, 2021, instead of date of notification, in order to protect consumer interest and also in 
line with the prevalent pandemic situation and be notified as such after incorporating 
surcharges as proposed. 

(b)while doing so, requisite opportunity of hearing may be given to all concerned, including 
the Federal Government, inline with the pronouncements of the superior courts on the issue, 

8. The Authority admitted the Reconsideration Request of the Federal Government only to the 
extent of la & 2d quarters of FY 2020-21. Regarding 4th  quarterly adjustments, the Authority 
observed that the request of MoE for reconsideration of the Authority decision dated 
10.02.2021 for Quarterly Adjustment of 4th  Quarter of FY 2019-20 is not maintainable as the 
said decision was issued prior to promulgation of Regulation of Generation, Transmission and 

Page 3 of 6 



Decision of die Authorliy rega.rding Reconsideration Request filed by die Federa] 
Gave nmenc widez- Section 31(7) oldie NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 oldie 

NEPRA (Tariffstandards and procedure) Rules, 1998 

Distribution of Electric Power (Amendment) Ordinance. 2021 notified on 2403.2021. wherein 
the provision for filing the Reconsideration Request by the Federal Government and powers 
for notification of the Quarterly adjustment decision to the Authority have been incorporated. 

9. Since the impact of any adjustment is to be reflected in the consumer end tariff, the Authority 
decided to conduct a hearing in the matter. The hearing in the matter was accordingly held on 
June 07, 2021 through Zoom, wherein Additional Secretary MoE, (Power Division (PD), Joint 
Secretary, MoE PD, along-with their legal council and representative of CPPA-G participated. 
Representative from Media, General Public and XWDISCOs also attended in the hearing. 

10. The MoE while reiterating its earlier submissions, submitted the following during the hearing; 

In line with the: (a) policy objectives of the above policies; and (b) provisions of the Act, 
as amended through Ordinance, 2021, which postulates that periodic quarterly 
adjustments are to be made by the Authority, inter a.lia, in line with policy guidelines of 
the Federal Government, the Federal Government, keeping in view the socio-economic 
conditions of the country, current pandemic situation as well as the prevalent policies, 
seeks reconsideration to the extent that the effectiveness of the recommended periodic 
adjustments be made with effect from October, 2021, instead of date of notification i.e., 
after the lapse of the existing quarterly adjustments i.e. 30.09.2021, in order to protect 
consumer interest and also in line with the prevalent COVII) 19 situation. In this regard, 
Contents of the Reconsideration Request are reiterated herein, for the sake of brevity, and 
the same may be read as an integral part hereof. 

ii. The above request has, iii rer ália, being made in line with the rights granted to the Federal 
Government under section 31 (7) of the Act, as amended through the Amendment 
Ordinance. In this regard and specifically with respect to the periodic adjustments for 4th 

Quarter of FY 2019-20, it is specifically submitted that, the right of reconsideration as 
provided through the Amendment Ordinance, per the settled principles of interpretation 
of law, would also be available for the said determination of the Authority; the same being 
a procedural matter, which includes a "remedy", and will operate retroactively, even if 
amendment has been made in law during subsistence of a matter. More so and 
importantly, when the new procedural statute is of such a character that its retroactive 
application will tend to promote justice without any consequential embarrassment or 
detriment to any of the parties concerned, the Courts have favorably inclined towards 
giving effect to such procedural statutes retroactive application. 

iii. As is evident from the above as well as the Reconsideration Request, the same is not 
detrimental rather beneficial for the consumer interest, hence, is fi.illy covered by the 

Page 4 o(6 



nnnr, Dec,s.rom of the Azthathy rega.rthng Reconszaeradan Request filed by the Federai 
ItU Government under Secdon 31(7) of the NEPRA Act 2997 read with Rule 27 of the 

NEPRA (rariffsrnndards and procedure) Rules. 2998 

provisions of Act, as amended through the Amendment Ordinance. Reliance in this 
regard is made on PLD 1969 SC 187 c 192, PLD 2001 SC 482 @ 487, 488 and 2009 CLD 
960 c, 967. 

iv. Even otherwise and in addition to and without prejudice to the above, it is specifically 
averred that: (a) such right of reconsideration is also available in Rule 16 (12) of the Rules; 
and (b) the relief being sought in the instant matter can even be granted by the Authority 
in exercise of its suo mow powers under Rule 3 of the Rules. More so, keeping in view the 
consumer interest as well as the COVID 19 situation, these aspects are also being 
considered globally as well as in Pakistan by various Government(s)/Regulatory 
Authorities (for e.g. State Bank of Pakistan). 

11. The Authority has considered the submissions made by the Federal Government in its Request 
& during the hearing, specifically with respect to the periodic adjustments for 4th  Quarter of FY 
2019-20, whereby, the Ministry stated that right of reonsideration as provided through the 
Amendment Ordinance, per the settled principles of interpretation of law, would also be 
available for the 4th  quarter determination of the Authority. 

12. In view of the above discussions, considering the submissions made by the MoE in its request & 
during the hearing and keeping in view the interest of consumers, the Authority accepts the 
request of' the Federal Government that the effectiveness of the recommended periodic 
adjustments for the for the 1 & 2" quarters of the FY 2020-21, be made effective from 
October, 2021 i.e. after the lapse of the existing quarterly adjustments i.e. 30.09.2021. 
Accordingly, the quarterly adjustments for P & 2 quarters of the FY 2020-21, determined by 
the Authority vide decision dated 06.05.2021, would be applicable w.e.f. 01,10.2021 and would 
remain applicable till 30.09.2022. Regarding quarterly adjustment for the 4th  quarter of FY 
2019-20, the Authority believes that since it will b(ierest of the consumers, therefore, the 
Authority has no objection if Federal Government desires to make it effective from October, 
2021. Here it is pertinent to mention that the deferment of quarterly adjustments tp be made 
applicable from 01.10.2020 is purely being done on the request of the Federal Government, 
therefore, any financial impact arising out on account of delayed application of the determined 
quarterly adjustments, would not be allowed to be passed on to the consumers and would be 
borne by the Federal Government itself. 

13. Regarditig surcharges proposed by the Federal Government for various categories of consu.mers, 
it is to be clarified that NEPRA has not levied any of such surcharges rather it is the Federal 
Government which has the statutory power to do the same. Under Section 31(8) inserted 
through Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power 
(Amendment) Ordinance, 2021, the Federal Government has the power to levy surcharges and 
any such surcharge is to be considered as a cost to be included in the tariff determined by 

Page 5 of6 



,  
Rehniatul a1f 'a1ch 

 

Member 1 
/ 

 

 

  

Rafique Ahmed Shaikh 
Member 

AUTHORITY 

Engr. Maqodd Anwar Khan 
Member 

Decision of the Authority regarding Reconsideration Request filed by the Federai 

Governz.zjeut under Section 31(7) f the I'1EFRA Act 1997 read with Ride 17 of the 

NEPRA (fariffstaoderds sod procedure) Rules. 1998 

NEPRA. Through the Request, it has been intimated by the Federal Government that it has 
levied surcharges and NEPRA is simply required to indicate such amounts against the 
corresponding columns of NEPRA determined schedule of tariff, as per detail provided in the 
Annexures of the Request. NEPRA has onfy been requested vide the instant Reconsideration 
request to simply indicate the surcharges imposed by the Federal Government in exercise of its 
powers, against the uniform rate of quarterly adjustments for the purpose of recovery only. 
Therefore, category wise surcharges proposed by the Federal Government, have accordingly 
been included in the instant decision. 

14. In view thereof, the category wise uniform quarterly adjustments for the 4 Quarters of FY 
2019-20 and 1' & 2nd quarters of FY 2020-21 of XWDISCOs, indicating therein, the category 
wise surcharges as proposed by the Government, is attached herewith as .Annex-ILI, which is 
being intimated to the Federal Government, before its notification as per Section 31(7) of the 
NEPRA Act. 

Page 6 of 6 



Annex- 

Jnifrom Rate for the 4th Qau rately Adjustment of FY 201 9-20 

Description 

(ESCO LESCO FESCO TESCO HESCO GEPCO SEPCO MEPCD QESCO posco 
Vu me Qtrly 
Adjuateut 

F'S' 2019-20 

Variable 
Chars. 

Varl.bl. 
Char5. 

1jan.61. 
CharS. 

Variable 
Ctrar. 

1jun.61. 
Chars. 

V.4.51. 
Charg. 

VarIable 
Chars. 

V.,I.bt, 
01ar9. 

Variable 
Ch.rq. 

1jan.61. 
0har9. 

Variable 
Charçe V raje Char e 

RSJSVOI v.4kw, 54)5W',, Xi) haTh As) 

Up to 50 Units 
For peak load requirement less than 5 6W 

01-100 Units 0.5556 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 t2417 0.8832 06157 1.1690 12,369 0.6276 

10l-200 Units 0.5656 0.8077 0.7780 (9.3257) 0.8549 0.7760 1.2417 .0,8532 0.3157 1.1690 9,525 0.8276 

201-300 Units 0.5855 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3257) 0.8549 0.7750 1.2417 0.6832 0.8157 1.1690 8,541 0.6275 

301-700Unils 0.6656 0.9077 0.7750 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7760 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1590 4.738 0.8276 

Abuue700lJr4s 0.5656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 l,475 0.8276 

For peek toad requirement eme.ding 5 kIN) 
TirneofUse{TOU)-Foak 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3257) 08549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 C8157 11590 494 0.8276 

Time of Use (TOU) - 0ff-Peak 0.6856 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3257) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.6157 1.1690 2,325 0.8278 

Temporary Supply 0.6656 0.8071 0.7780 (0.3257) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.6832 0.8157 1.1690 
--

4 0.8276 

For peak load requirement tees than 5kW '0.6656 0.8077 0.7750 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 - 0,6832 0.8157 1.1690 2.358 0.8275 

For peak load requirement exceeding 5 kW - . . . . . - 
Regular 0.6658 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3257) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 82 0.8276 

TiRe of Use (TOU)-Peak 0.6655 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.5549 0.7780 1.2411 0.8832 0.5157 1.1690 683 0.8276 

Time of Use {TOU) - Off-Peak 0.6656 0.8077 . 0.1780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.5157 1.1690 2,510 0.8276 

Temporary Supply 0.6658 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3257) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 08157 1.1690 - 110 0.8276 

General Serjices-A3  9.6656  0.8077  0.77 80 (0.3267) 0.8 549  9.77 80  1.2417  0.8632  0.8157  1.1680 L508 0.9 276 

0.8656 '0.8077 '0.7780' (0:3287) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 352 0.8276 

El Peak . 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0j780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1590 313 0.6276 

61 0ff Peak 0.6656 0.5077 0,7780 (0.3267) 0,5549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8632 0.8157 1j690 1,703 0.8276 

62 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.1780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1590 191 0.6276 

62-TOU (Peak) 9.6856 0.8077 07780 (0.3267) 0,8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.5157 1.1690 1,145 0.8276 

62-TOU (0ff-peak) 0,5655 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0,8549 0.1780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 6,292 0.8276 

83.TOIJ(Peak( 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3257) 0.8549 QJ7BO 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1890 861 0.8276 

53 -TOU (0ff-peak) 0.6656 0.3077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0,7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.5157 1.1690 7,463 0.6276 

84.TOU(Pcek( 0.6656 0.8077 0.7750 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0,6157 1.1690 404 0,8276 

54 -TOU (0ff-peak) 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0,3267) 0.8549 07780 1,2417 0.8932 0.8157 1.1890 2,671 0.8276 

Temporary Supply 0.6656 0.6077 0,1760 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.6832 0.6157 1.1690 
-.

12 0.8275 

01(a) Supply of400 Volts-tess than 5kW 0.5656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0854$ 0.1780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 10 o.a276 

01(b) Supptyat400Votta-e6c00din9 5kW 0.5655 0,8077 0.7750 (0.3257) 2.8549 07780 1.2417 0.8532 0.6157 1.1690 118 0,8276 

Tirrreofuse'fTOU)- Poetc 0.5656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8632 0.8157 1.1690 60 0.8275 

Time of Ltse (TOU)- Off-Peak 0.6656 0,8077 0,7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.5532 0.8157 1.1690 255 0.8276 

02 Supply al'll kV 0.6655 0.8077 0.7780 (0.32671 0.8549 0.7750 1.2417 0.6632 0.8157 1.1690 Z53 0.8276 

Time of Use (TOU)-Peak 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 07780 1.2417 0.5832 0.8157 1.1690 291 0.8276 

Time ofU5e (TOU)-OI1-Peak 0.6556 0.6077 0.1780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.1780 1.2417 0.8832 0,8157 1.1690 1.295 08275 

C3 Supply above 11kv 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 tOO 0.6276 

Tlrneofljse (TOU)-Pealc 0.6656 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0,7780 1.2417 0.8532 0.8157 1.1690 108 0.3275 

TlroxeofUaeçrOlM-off-Peak 0.6656 0,8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.6549 0.7780 1.2417 0.8532 0,8157 L1690 - 479 0,8276 

Agricultural Tube-wells . TarIff 0 
Scalp 0.6656 0. 8077 0. 7780 (0.32671 0. 854 9 01780 1.2417 0. 68 3 2 0.8 157 1.1690 338 0,8275 

Time of Use (TOU)- Peak 0665$ 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 01780 t2417 0. 8832 0.8157 1.1690 67 0.8276 

Time of Use (TOU)- 0ff-Peak 0.5655 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 0.7780 t2417 0.8832 0.8157 1.1690 369 0.8276 

Agricullual Tube-wells 06656 0. 8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0.8549 01780 1.2417 0 .8832 0.5 157 L1690 3,708 0. 8275 

Time of Use ITOh)- Peak 0.6656 0.8077 0,7780 (0.3267) 0.6548 0. 7780 1.2417 0.8832 0.8157 L169O 876 0 .8 276 

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 0.5556 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3267) 0,5549 0.7780 1.2417 0. 8832 0,8157 1.1690 4,159 0.8275 
8,518 

Pub6c Lighting- TalilT 0 0.6656 0. 8077 0.7780 {03267) 0.8549 0.7780 L2417 0 .8832 0.8157 1.1690 315 0. 82 76 

Residenlial Colonies altached lo industrial premises 0.5556 0.8077 0.7780 (0.3 267) 0. 6549 07780 1.2417 0. 8832 0 .8 157 1.1690 32 0. 8276 

Railway Traclion 0. 8077 0. 3276 

Tariff K - AJK 0.6656 0.77 80 1.16 90 454 0. 827 6 

Time of Use (IOU)- Peak 05G55 017 60 1.1690 236 0.3276 

Time of Use ('IOU)- Off-Peak 655 0.778 0 L1690 978 0.8276 

Tariff K .Ra'wal Lab 0. 6656 0. 52 78 
2,015 

Nate: the aterernrntiosed 0u.tt.rly Adjastreents shall reman applicable her a period I twelve ItO Mentha trot. the riat, a notification tithe llrstan/keelsian. 
The Federal Government while notifying th. allowed anlfono rule at R..e,327GJkW1, shall not ad).. lb. came upwards lore ycon.um.r e;legot'y./ 

Total 5v0n490 Tanlsj 54,057 4 0,0276 

 

 

1 



Annex-) 

iom Rate for the 1st & 2d Qaurately Adjusent of PY 2020-2 1 

9cucipd 

9CO 1138CC TLSCO SEPCO QESCO 133CC LESCCI P05CC MEPCO PEICO 

Uuiror Qorly 

& 236 
2020-21 

Vuciub1 
c1m, 

Vuc1ub1 
Chur 

Vr,ubk 
cliuug. 

Vuruli64 
uu 

Vuub2u vuthbll 
Cbuc 

VII4Ob1 V1u(b1 
Cbruu 

VI665k 
ge 

ViubI 
ch.r3u 

Vuzüblc OnrtI 

R1dkW/h 3,1kW/h 9,1kW/b 9,1kW/I, 3,1kW/h 9,1kW/h R,./kW/h 3,1kW, 

Up 500/uk, 

Poc puic (o4 ulq iruruES 11/, Oh,, 5kW 

1
  

0
0
0
0
0
  
0
0
0
  

0
0
0
 

- 

01-1800/uk, 1.2971 (0.8400) 1,9304 1.0920 0.6641 0.9425 0.6009 0.8231 1.2853 0.8966 

101.293U,i,u 1.2971 (0.3480) 0.9204 0,0921 0.6640 0.9425 0.6009 0.8231 1.2353 0.9966 

201-380)1k,, 1.2971 (0.84825) 0.9204 0.0920 0,5640 0.9425 0.6009 0.8231 1.2833 0.8966 

301-7800/thu 1.2971 (0.3480) 1.9304 0.0920 0.6640 0.9425 0.6099 0.8231 12853 0.8966 

Ak,vu780ljruu 1.2971 (0.4480) 1.9304 0.9921 0.6640 0.9425 0.6(09 0.8231 1.2853 0.8966 

Foc pou loud coq rom0002 ocuuoodic 5kW 

Tuuu ufUou cr013 - Pk 1.2971 (0.8480) 1,0304 1.0921 0.664) 0.9425 0.6109 0.8531 1.2855 0.8966 

11, ofU 0O13)-O(T-Puuk 0,2971 (0.9430) 1.9204 1.0921 0.6641 0.9425 0,6009 0.5231 1.2333 0.8966 

Tp6r1rySupp1y 1.2971 (0.8480) 1.9304 1,0921 0.6641 0.9425 0.6109 0,8231 1.2852 0.8966 

7o1,0 Ro,idouli,l 

Pocpuoklud coqu mook,o tluu 5kw 0.7770 (.2971 (0.8480) 1.9304 1.0920 0.6640 0.9425 0.6(09 0.8231 1.2853 0.8966 

Fo puuk Iud rukeuoeu1 uMic,g 5kW - - - - - - - - - 

84gu1ur 0.7770 1.2971 (0.8480) 19304 1.0920 0.6641 0.9425 0.6109 0.8231 12833 0.8966 

T,mFUOU)-Puuk 0.7770 1.2971 (0.8490) 1.9304 . 1.0921 0.6640 0.9425 0.6009 0.8231. . 1.2853 . 0.8956 

7io,ufU,T0t3.0ff-Pok 0.7770 1.2971 (0.8480) 1.9304 1.0921 0.6640 0.9425 0.6109 0.8231 1,2353 0.8966 

Tumpouucy Supply 0.7770 1.2971 (0.8430) 13304 0.0921 0.6640 0.9425 
,

0.6109 0.8231 3.2833 0.8966 

Tot,] Comorciul 

0.9966 
Goum1Sorv6,,-A3 0.7770 1.29711 (0.9480) 1.9204 1.0921 0.6640 0.9425 '0.6109 0.8231 1.2853 

32 9.7770 1.2971 (0.8480) 0.9204 1.0920 0.6641 0.9423 0.6109 0.8231 1.2853 0.8966 

92 pk 0.7770 8,2971 (0.8480) 0,9394 1.0931 0.6641 2.9425 0.6009 0.0231 12353 0.8966 

90 0ffPou( 0.7770 12971 (0.8480) 0.9204 1,0920 0.6641 0.9425 0.6109 0.3233 1.2853 0.8966 

82 0.7770 1.2971 (0.8482) 0.9304 1.0921 0.6641 0.9425 0.6109 0.3531 12853 0,8966 

02-700/ IPouk) 9,7770 1.2970 (0,9480) 1.9304 0.0921 0.6641 0.9425 0,6199 0,8238 1.2353 0.8966 

82 -T011 (082'pcuk) 0.7770 1.2971 (0.8400) 0.9304 1.0921 0.6641 0.9425 0,6109 0.8531 1.2813 0.8966 

:3.TCU(Pk) 0.7770 0.2971 (0,9480) (.9304 1.0921 0,6640 0.9423 0.6009 0.823! 1.2853 0.0966 

B3'TOU)0ff-puk) 0.7770 1,2970 (0.8480) 1,9294 1.0920 0.6641 0.9425 0.6009 0.0231 1.2853 0.8966 

&4-1DU)Puuk) 0,7770 1.2971 (0.8480) 1,9304 1,0921 0,6641 0,9425 0.6109 0,8231 1.2853 0.8966 

- 4.TCU(Offpuk) 0.7770 0.2371 (0.6480) 1,9304 0,0921 0.6640 0.9425 0,6109 0,8231 82833 . 0.0966 

1pururySoopply 0,7770 0.2971 (0.8480) 0.9204 1.0921 0.6641 0.9425 0.6009 0.8231 0.2853 0,8966 

Too,] tudurniul 

CI(o)Scopiy oo 480 Vulu-lI,, thou 5kW 

CI0)) Supply 480 Vuku.uuoudthg5 kW 

0
 0

 0
 0

 0
 0

 0
 0

  0
  0

 

12971 

1.2971 

(0,8480) 

(0.6480) 

1.9304 

0.9304 

8.0921 

1.0921 

0.6641 

0.6641 

0.9423 

0,9423 

0.6199 

0.6199 

0.8231 

0.8230 

1.2833 

1.2853 

0.8966 

0,8966 

Timo ofll,u (Toll)- Pok 0.2971 (0.3400) 0,9304 5.0921 0,6641 0.9425 0.6299 0.8250 1.2853 0.8966 

'Tk,o ofUou (TOW)- Off-Pool, 

Supply II liv 
1.2970 

0.2971 

(0.8482) 

(0.8480) 

0.9304 

1,9204 

1.0921 

1.9921 

0,6642 

0,6641 

3.9425 

0,9425 

0.6099 

0,6109 

0.3231 

0,8531 

0.2333 

1.2853 

0.8966 

0,8966 

Tou,o ufU,o (TOW) - 0.2971 (0.8432) 0,9294 1.0921 0.6641 0,9425 0.6199 0.8231 1.2853 0.8966 

Tucot oft'ou (rOW) - Off-Pu,), 

Supply ubovo II (V 

1,2970 

11970 

(3.8440) 

40.8480) 

1,9394 

0,9304 

1,092] 

1.0920 

0,6541 

0.6641 

3.9425 

0,9425 

0,6199 

0.6009 

0,3230 

9.3231 

0.2853 

0.2853 

0.8965 

0,8966 

TL-ñu f ).ho (TOW). Pook L2971 (0.8480) 1.9304 1.0921 9,6641 0.9425 0,5099 0.3251 12853 0,8966 

TuofUou(r003-Off-poul,  1,2971 (0.8493) 1,9394 1.0921 0.6641 0,9423 0.6109 0.8251 1.2853 0.8966 

Tutu1 Siglu Pojut Supply 

Ack,olrurul Tubo-wc11, - Touiif 0 

0.7770 1.2971 (0.8490) 1.9204 (.0921 0,6642 0.9425 0.6199 0.8231 (.2355 0.8966 

Ti of o(TO1J)-Puulo 0.7770 0.2970 (0.8480) 0.9304 1.0921 0.8641 0,9425 0.5099 0.8231 1,2353 0.8966 

TirnoofU,c(TOU)-Off-Pouk 0,7770 1.2971 (0.8460) 0.9304 1,0921 0,6641 0.9425 0,6199 , 0.8231 1.2853 0.8966 

A0ric,kool Tubo-wollu 0.7770 1.2971 (0.8400) 1.9304 1.0921 0.6641 0.9425 0.6099 0.8251 0.2853 0.8966 

limo ol'Wuc (100/I - Pook 02770 0,2971 (0.9490) 1,9304 1.992! 0,0641 0.9423 0.3109 0.8231 12853 0.8966 

romoU,yt0l/I-0ff-Pvok 0.7770 1.2970 (0.8480) .9304 0.0921 0.6641 0.9425 0.6109 0,3231 1.2253 0.8966 

Tutu] Auuuc,olc 

Public Ug6uo 0.2770 1.2971 (0,8480) 1,9304 1.9921 0.5640 0,9425 0.6109 0.8230 2.2853 0.3966 

Ro,id. Cuiou.ucc. oo bud 0.7770 0.2971 (0.8490) 0,9304 1.0920 0.6640 0,9425 0.6199 0,8231 1,2853 0.8966 

RoilwuyTr,ico. . 0,9425 0.9232 0.8966 

6pucioi Cocuoc-o' 6)81 0.7770 ' 0.6641 1.2853 0.8966 

Tim, ufU,, (7023) - Puok 0.7770 0,6640 / 1,2853 0.8966 

limuofWvo(t0U)-Off-pook 0.7779 0.6641 / 0.2853 0.8966 

Sp,),) Ccucro - Ruwot tub. o.so / 0.8966 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13

